

**STATE OF MICHIGAN**  
**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS**

---

TAXPAYERS FOR MICHIGAN  
CONSTITUTIONAL GOVERNMENT,  
STEVE DUCHANE, RANDALL BLUM,  
and SARA KANDEL,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 334663

vs.

THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, THE  
DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY,  
MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET OF THE  
STATE OF MICHIGAN; and the MICHIGAN  
OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL.

Defendants.

---

**PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
SUMMARY DISPOSITION ON THE ISSUES PRESENTED ON REMAND**

RECEIVED by MCOA 10/13/2021 4:48:37 PM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED..... v

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

A. Authorizers of PSAs..... 2

1. PSAs Authorized By Community Colleges..... 3

2. PSAs Authorized By Intermediate School Districts, and Local School Districts..... 4

3. The Relationship Between PSAs and Their Authorizers..... 5

B. Reporting Requirements of MCL 21.235 and MCL 21.241. .... 7

III. DISCUSSION..... 10

A. Standard For Determining Status of PSAs Authorized by Community Colleges, Intermediate School Districts, and Local School Districts..... 12

B. PSAs Are Not Instrumentalities of Their Authorizers Such that They Would Be Understood by Voters to Be Political Subdivisions of the State..... 13

C. The Community Colleges Of Federal Recognized Tribes Are Not Political Subdivisions Of The State Of Michigan. .... 16

D. A Local School District’s Experimentation With Differing Educational Models Is Not A Factor In Determining Whether PSAs Possess The Distinctive Marks Of A Political Subdivision Of The State As Understood By Voters In 1978. .... 18

E. E. PSAs Authorized By Community Colleges, Intermediate School Districts, and Local School Districts Are Not Analogous To Municipal Authorities That Are Political Subdivisions Of The State..... 19

C. The Court Properly Granted Mandamus Relief Regarding The Reporting Requirements Of MCL 21.235 And MCL 21.241 And Any Technical Deficiencies In the Pleadings Can Be Remedied By Amendment Pursuant to MCR 2.118(C). .... 23

1. Reporting Under MCL 21.235..... 23

2. Reporting Under MCL 21.241 ..... 24

IV. CONCLUSION..... 26

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Michigan Supreme Court**

*Cameron v Auto Club Ins Ass'n*, 476 Mich 55, 63; 718 NW2d 784 (2006) .....19  
*Council of Orgs And Others For Educ About Parochiaid*, 455 Mich 557;  
566 NW2d 208 (1997) .....12  
*Lockwood v Comm'r of Rev*, 357 Mich 517 (1959)..... 12-13  
*Paquin v City of St. Ignace*, 504 Mich 124; 934 NW2d 650 (2019)..... 16-17  
*Taxpayers for Mich Constitutional Gov't v State*, Nos. 160658, 160660,  
\_\_\_\_ Mich \_\_\_\_; 2021 Mich LEXIS 1311 (July 28, 2021) ..... Passim  
*Traverse City Sch Dist v Att'y Gen*, 384 Mich 390; 185 NW2d 9 (1971) ..... 12-13

**Michigan Court of Appeals**

*Citizens Protecting Michigan's Constitution v Secretary of State*, 280 Mich App 273;  
761 NW2d 210 (2008) .....23  
*Jackson v New Ctr Community Mental Health Servs*, 158 Mich App 25;  
404 NW2d 688 (1987) ..... 13-14  
*Moore v Detroit Entertainment, LLC*, 279 Mich App 195; 755 NW2d 686 (2008)..... 14-15  
*O'Neill v Emma L Bixby Hosp*, 182 Mich App 252; 451 NW2d 594 (1990) .....14  
*Peninsula Sanitation v City of Manistique*, 208 Mich App 34; 526 NW2d 607 (1994).....20  
*Rambus v Wayne Co Gen Hosp*, 193 Mich App 268; 483 NW2d 455 (1992) .....14  
*Roberts v Pontiac*, 176 Mich App 572; 440 NW2d 55 (1989) .....14

**Federal Courts**

*Bier v Fleming*, 717 F2d 308, 311 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir, 1983) .....1516  
*Fareed v G4S Secure Solutions (USA) Inc*, 942 F Supp 2d 738 (ED Mich, 2013)..... 14  
*Johnson v Williams*, \_\_\_\_ F Supp 3d \_\_\_\_; 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156149  
(ED Mich, Sep. 25, 2017) .....14  
*Lindsey v Detroit Entertainment, LLC*, 484 F3d 824 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir, 2007).....15  
*Wolotsky v Huhn*, 960 F2d 1331 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir, 1992) .....15

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Const 1963, art 9, § 33 ..... Passim  
Const 1963, art 9, § 33 ..... Passim

**STATUTES**

MCL 18.1141 .....24  
MCL 21.235 ..... 23-24  
MCL 21.241 ..... 24-25  
MCL 119.53 ..... 20  
MCL 119.54 ..... 21  
MCL 119.59 .....20  
MCL 119.60 ..... 21  
MCL 121.3 ..... 21  
MCL 121.6 ..... 21  
MCL 121.16 .....20

MCL 123.301 .....	21
MCL 123.302 .....	21
MCL 123.309 .....	20
MCL 123.410 .....	21
MCL 123.954 .....	21
MCL 123.955 .....	21
MCL 123.959 .....	20
MCL 124.403 .....	20
MCL 380.502 .....	3, 5-6, 22
MCL 380.503 .....	6
MCL 380.503c .....	5
MCL 380.504 .....	5
MCL 380.506 .....	7
MCL 380.507 .....	6-7, 18
MCL 380.551 .....	4
MCL 380.1311g .....	4-5
MCL 450.2108 .....	5
MCL 450.2201 .....	5, 22
MCL 450.2223 .....	3, 22

**COURT RULES**

MCR 2.118(C) .....	2, 10, 24
--------------------	-----------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Bay Mills Community College, <i>Charter of the Bay Mills Community College</i> , < <a href="https://www.bmcc.edu/about-bmcc/about-bmcc/bmcc-charter">https://www.bmcc.edu/about-bmcc/about-bmcc/bmcc-charter</a> > (accessed October 12, 2021) .....	3-4
Citizens Research Council, <i>Improving Oversight of Michigan Charter Schools and Their Authorizers</i> , Report 409 (February, 2020) < <a href="https://crcmich.org/publications/improving-oversight-of-michigan-charter-schools-and-their-authorizers">https://crcmich.org/ publications/improving-oversight-of-michigan-charter-schools-and-their- authorizers</a> > (accessed October 12, 2021) .....	3-4, 7
Department of Education, <i>Michigan Public School Accounting Manual, Frequently Asked Questions</i> (updated December 2019), < <a href="https://www.michigan.gov/documents/mde/FAQ1022_212920_7.pdf">https://www.michigan.gov/documents/ mde/FAQ1022_212920_7.pdf</a> > (accessed October 11, 2021) .....	7
Michigan Department of Education, <i>Maps and Lists of Public School Academies</i> < <a href="https://www.michigan.gov/mde/0,4615,7-140-81351_81352_40088-515372--,00.html">https://www.michigan.gov/mde/0,4615,7-140-81351_81352_40088-515 372--,00.html</a> > (accessed October 12, 2021) .....	2-4, 6-7
